

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

AM PITT HOTEL, LLC,

Plaintiff,

- against -

400 5TH AVE., L.P.,

Defendant.

Index No. 652792/2018

(Motion Seq. No. 001)

Hon. Saliann Scarpulla

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

PRYOR CASHMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 421-4100
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Of Counsel:

Todd E. Soloway
Lisa M. Buckley
Jason S. Mencher

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

Defendant Initiated the Investment Made by AM Pitt.....3

Defendant’s Contacts With New York4

The Complaint5

ARGUMENT.....5

I. DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED.....6

 A. Legal Standard on a Motion to Dismiss.....6

 B. Defendant is Subject to Personal Jurisdiction in New York.....7

 1. Defendant Has Purposely Availed Itself of New York.....9

 2. Defendant’s Transaction of Business in New York
 Has an “Articulable Nexus” with Plaintiff’s Claims11

 3. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendant
 Comports with Federal Due Process Requirements.....11

 C. This Court Should Not Dismiss the Complaint Pursuant to CPLR § 327(a).....13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(s)</u>
<u>Al Rushaid v. Pictet & Cie,</u> 28 N.Y.3d 316 (2016)	9, 11
<u>Alan Lupton Associates, Inc. v. Ne. Plastics, Inc.,</u> 482 N.Y.S.2d 647 (4th Dep't 1984)	12, 13
<u>Anagnostou v. Stifel,</u> 611 N.Y.S.2d 525 (1st Dep't 1994)	13
<u>Aon Risk Services v. Cusack,</u> 958 N.Y.S.2d 114 (1st Dep't 2013)	13
<u>Bank of India v. Essar Steel Holdings Ltd.,</u> 2017 WL 4284557, 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 32032(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2017)	passim
<u>C. Mahendra (N.Y.), LLC v. National Gold & Diamond Ctr., Inc.,</u> 125 A.D.3d 454 (1st Dep't 2015)	10
<u>Creditanstalt Investment Bank AG v. Chadbourne & Parke LLP,</u> 788 N.Y.S.2d 104 (1st Dep't 2005)	13
<u>D&R Global Selections, S.L. v. Bodega Olegario Falcon Pineiro,</u> 29 N.Y.3d 292 (2017)	passim
<u>Deutsche Bank Secs., Inc. v. Montana Board of Invs.,</u> 7 N.Y.3d 65 (2006)	8, 11
<u>Fischbarg v. Doucet,</u> 9 N.Y.3d 375 (2007)	9, 12
<u>Islamic Rep. of Iran v. Pahlavi,</u> 62 N.Y.2d 474 (1984)	13
<u>LaMarca v. Pak-Mor Manufacturing Co.,</u> 95 N.Y.2d 210 (2000)	12
<u>Leon v. Martinez,</u> 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	6

Petroleum v. Trifigura AG,
2016 WL 4529038, 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 31656(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2016), aff'd
sub nom. Deadco Petroleum v. Trafigura AG, 151 A.D.3d 547 (1st Dep't 2017) 7

Rachel's Children Reclamation Found., Inc. v. Elon,
49 Misc. 3d 1208(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings. Co. 2015) 13

Sambee Corp. v. Moustafa,
628 N.Y.S.2d 664 (1st Dep't 1995) 13

Weitz v. Weitz,
926 N.Y.S.2d 305 (2d Dep't 2011)..... 7

Wilson v. Dantas,
128 A.D.3d 176 (1st Dep't 2015), aff'd, 29 N.Y.3d 1051 (2017) 10, 11, 12

STATUTES

CPLR § 302(a)(1) 8

CPLR § 327..... 13

CPLR § 327(a) 1, 13

CPLR § 3211..... 6

CPLR § 3211(a)(8) 1
